S LEE'S SUMMIT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

August 13, 2019

COLLINS WEBB ARCHITECTURE LLC 13 SW 3RD ST, Unit A LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063

Permit No:	PRCOM20192084
Project Title:	3RD STREET DISPENSARY - WHITE BOX
Project Address:	510 SW 3RD ST, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063
Parcel Number:	6133014080000000
Location / Legal	SECTION 06 TWNSHP 47 RANGE 31 ALL THAT PT OF SW 1/4 OF SEC 6, DAF, BEG AT A PT
Description:	113.52' W OF THSE COR OF SD 1/4 SEC, TH N 180.00', TH W 121.98', TH S 180.00' TO TH S LI
	OF SD SW 1/4, TH E
Type of Work:	CHANGE OF TENANT
Occupancy Group:	UNCLASSIFIED
Description:	WHITE BOX RENOVATION FOR POSSIBLE FUTURE DISPENSARY INCLUDING EXTERIOR
	RENOVATIONS

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and provide three (3) copies of any revised sheets and/or additional information. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

Rejected

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Either a Class A or Class B license is required. Provide the name of the licensed general contractor.

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt) No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.

Building Plan Review	Reviewed By: Joe Frogge	Rejected
Dunung Flan Keview	Reviewed by: JOE Flogge	Rejecteu

220 SE Green Street | Lee's Summit, MO 64063 |816.969.1200 | 816.969.1201 Fax | cityofLS.net/Development

S LEE'S SUMMIT MISSOURI

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

1. A License Tax application completed by the contractor must be submitted to the City of Lee's Summit, Codes Administration Department, and any applicable License Tax paid prior to issuing a building permit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

2. Plan review is for white box only and does not cover egress, accessibility, occupancy, etc.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

3. 2018 IBC 602.1 General. Buildings and structures erected or to be erected, altered or extended in height or area shall be classified in one of the five construction types defined in Sections 602.2 through 602.5. the building elements shall have a fire-resistance rating not less than that specified in Table 601 and exterior walls shall have a fire resistance rating not less than that specified to have a fire-resistance rating by Table 601, building elements shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section 703.2. The protection for openings, ducts and air transfer openings in building elements shall not be required unless required by other provisions of this code.

Action required: This building is currently typed as a 5B. If it is your intention to reclassify as a 2B provide verification that existing construction is non-combustible. (we recommend leaving as 5b for flexibility at future projects)

4. Unified Development Ordinance Article 8, Section 8.180.E

Roof mounted equipment – All roof-mounted equipment shall be screened entirely from view by using parapet walls at the same height as the mechanical units. For additions to existing buildings that do not meet this standard, individual screens will be permitted, with the design subject to approval by the Director.

Action required: Make needed corrections to drawings that provide details as to how new condensing will be screened from all 4 sides per referenced UDO section.

5. 2018 IBC 1606.2 Design dead load. For purposes of design, the actual weights of materials of construction and fixed service equipment shall be used. In the absence of definite information, values used shall be subject to the approval of the building official.

Action required: Provide verification that existing roof structure will support additional load at new condensing unit.

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach Approved with Conditions

1. 2018 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the building , each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm).

(Verified At Inspection)

2. 2018 IFC 1010.1.9 Door operations. Except as specifically permitted by this section, egress doors shall be readily openable from the egress side without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort. (Verified At Inspection)

LEE'S SUMMIT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Codes Administration Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.

220 SE Green Street | Lee's Summit, MO 64063 |816.969.1200 | 816.969.1201 Fax | cityofLS.net/Development